



(1)

923 wp 8283.24

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

923 WRIT PETITION NO. 8283 OF 2024

**SANGRAM MAHADEV MORE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH SECRETARY AND OTHERS**

.....

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Syed Azizoddin R.
AGP for Respondents/State : Mr. R.S. wani
Advocate for R/2 & 3 : Mr. S.S. Tope

.....

AND

**974 WRIT PETITION NO. 2457 OF 2024
with WRIT PETITION NO. 2989 OF 2024
with WRIT PETITION NO. 3710 OF 2024**

**SAGAR LAXMAN GHUGE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA through ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY & ORS.**

.....

Advocate for the Petitioner : S/Shri Thombre S.S. & S.S. Gangakhedkar
AGP for Respondents/State : Mr. R.S. Wani
Advocate for R/2 & 3 : S/Shri S.S. Tope & S.P. Urgunde

.....

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
Y.G. KHOBRADE, JJ.**

DATE : 8th August, 2024

PC. :-

1. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 03.09.2024. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1. The learned advocate Mr. Tope waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

2. Let pleadings be completed at least one week prior to the returnable date in the matter, considering the order passed by this Court, dated 20.03.2024 in Writ Petition No.2989/2024 and order dated 17.04.2024, passed in Writ Petition No.3710/2024 and in the light of the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in **Dhananjay Malik & Ors. V/s. State of Uttaranchal & Ors; 2008 AIR SC 1913**. The learned advocate for the Petitioners submits that this matter may be heard along with Writ Petition Nos. 2989/2024, 3710/2024 and 2457/2024.

3. List all these matters together on 03.09.2024.

4. In all these matters, office objections to be removed on or before 27.08.2024, failing which, the Petitions shall stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on 28.08.2024.

[Y.G. KHOBRADE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]